
OFFICE

125' From Cafe 
Space to Stair 2

Building Code Analysis (IBC 2003, NFPA 101)

1. Existing Structure Information

Use and Occupancy Classification
Type III A (602.3) Exterior walls are of non-combustible material and 
interior building elements are of any material permitted by code

The building is currently fully sprinklered per NFPA 13

2. Allowable Area (Table 503)

3. Height and Area Modification with Automatic Sprikler System (504.2)

Basement 
First Floor
Second Floor
Third Floor
Fourth Floor

Totals

Number of Stories above Grade 5 w/ basement

Allowable area per floor
Allowable height
Allowable number of stories

28,500 sq ft
65 ft

5

Allowable height increase 1 story, 20 ft.

26,500 sq ft 0
25,000 sq ft 5,000 sq ft
25,000 sq ft 1,500 sq ft
25,000 sq ft 12,700 sq ft

0

Building height approximately 80 ft

Total allowable height with modifications 6 stories, 85 ft.

25,000 sq ft

The building height and area are within the permitted limits

Construction Type

Automatic Sprinkler System

Fifth Floor 025,000 sq ft
151,500 sq ft 19,200 sq ft

Building Area Renovation Area

Business Group B (304.1), Business (6.1.11)
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Replace flooring 
No other work to be performed in this area
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EXIT SIGN

FIRE ALARM PULL STATION

FIRE ALARM STROBE

EMERGENCY LIGHTING

FIRE EXTINGUISHERNEW WALL

EXISTING WALL

2-HOUR RATED 
ENCLOSURE

AREA OF RENOVATION

Graphic Key

Second Life Safety Floor Plan1 Scale: 1/8"=1'-0"
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95' From Cafe 
Space to Stair 1

EXISTING
OFFICE

EXISTING
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EXISTING
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CAFE SPACE
see sheet A1.2

NEW 
HALLWAY

216

STAIR 1

STAIR 2

STAIR 3

Occupant Load calculated using Occupant Load Factor of 15 sq ft per person 
5. Classification of Hazard of Contents

Contents of business occupancies shall be classified as "Ordinary Hazard" (39.1.5.1)

1

4. Occupant Load (Table 7.3.1.2)

Cafe 1,500 sq ft 11216 No net increase
over current 
occupancy for 
second floor 

Room Name Area Occupancy 
Load

Rm # Actual
Occupancy

6. Minimum Fire Resistance Requirements of Building Elements (Table 601, Table 602, 39.3.2.2)

Loadbearing exterior walls 2 hours

Non-loadbearing exterior walls
(fire separation distance less than 30 ft.)

1 hour

Non-loadbearing exterior walls (fire
separation distance greater than 30 ft.)

0 hours

Structural Frame 1 hour

Loadbearing interior walls 1 hour

Floor construction 1 hour
Roof construction 1 hour
Shaft enclosures 2 hours
Exit enclosures 2 hours
Corridors 0 hours

7. Means of Egress Components
Exit access travel distance with automatic sprinkler system 300 ft (Table 1015.1)
Minumum number of exits required per floor 2 (Table 1018.1)
Number of exits provided per floor 3

Exit 1Second Floor
Exit 2
Exit 3

Area 
Served

Occupant 
Load

Required
Stair Width

Stair Width
Provided

Stair #Floor Level

Table 1016.1

Required
Corridor Width

Corridor Width
Provided

608400 sq ft
8400 sq ft
8400 sq ft
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AREA OF WORK


Location of new (temporary) dining
room shown hatched - see enlarged

plan on Sheet A1.2 for additional
information

AREA OF WORK


Update electrical wiring and/or devices
in this room to accomodate future

computer lab  - patch disturbed areas to
match existing adjacent surfaces;

no other work to be performed in this
room.

Second Floor - Areas of Work
SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

1

M
AI

NE
 C

O
LL

EG
E 

O
F 

AR
T

Se
co

nd
 F

lo
or

 R
en

ov
at

io
n

Sc
al

e:
  1

/8
"=

1'

2n
d 

Fl
oo

r P
la

n Fi
le

 N
am

e:
 2

00
7-

14
 A

1.
1

Dr
aw

n 
by

: E
M

Da
te

:  
04

.0
1.

08
Re

vi
se

d:
 

Pr
oj

ec
t N

o.
 R

RA
20

07
-1

4.
00

  
A1.1

52
2 

Co
ng

re
ss

 S
tre

et


Po
rtl

an
d,

 M
ai

ne

Ri
ch

ar
d 

Re
nn

er
|A

rc
hi

te
ct

s

35
 P

le
as

an
t S

tre
et


Po
rtl

an
d,

 M
E 

04
10

1
20

7.
77

3.
96

99


20
7.

77
3.

95
99

 fa
x

13
3 

So
ut

h 
M

ai
n 

St
re

et


Sh
er

bo
rn

, M
A 

01
77

0
50

8.
65

1.
23

85


50
8.

65
1.

09
11

 fa
x

RR
 A

  
INTERIM CAFE
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NEW 
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216

AREA OF WORK


Replace existing flooring with new VCT
and provide new rubber base in area

shown hatched; no other work to
be performed in this area
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Second Floor - Key Plan
SCALE: 1/32" = 1'-0"
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2
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Fur out new wall to 
cover existing masonry
ptd - light color - gloss finish

EXISTING
STUDENT CENTER
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48'-7"+/-

19
'-4
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 1
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"

12'-10"

GENERAL NOTES

1. Provide new rubber base throughout; color as selected
by Owner.

2. Paint all walls inside Cafe with a light colored, semi-gloss paint. 
The intent is that the walls can be easily wiped down for cleaning.

3. Coordinate new electrical and tel/data wiring with electrical contractor 
and Owner's IT personnel.

4. Coordinate mechanical and plumbing systems modification with 
mechanical contractor.

5. Coordinate modification of existing sprinkler system with sprinkler 
contractor.

6. Food service equipment to be purchased by Owner. Contractor shall 
coordinate the installation of equipment and provide necessary 
connections to electric power and/or plumbing. Refer to food service 
equipment cut sheets provided by the Owner for installation 
requirements.


WALL TYPE KEY

existing wall or partition to remain

new wall or partition 

wall type1

new plastic laminate counter - by GC;
chairs by Owner

200
new 3070 hollow metal
door and frame - 45 min.
fire resistance rating

NEW 
HALLWAY

CAFE

216

new handwash sink

new utility sink

hot boxdouble door
cooler

work table

cashier

beverage
cooler

smart
market

coffee

6'
-7

 5
/8

"

14'-9 5/8"

6'-5 1/4" +/-

1'-6" 3'-0" 10'-3 5/8"

table and chairs
by Owner

table and chairs
by Owner

table and chairs
by Owner

table and chairs
by Owner

table and chairs
by Owner

table and chairs
by Owner

table and chairs
by Owner

2

2

2

3

Enlarged Plan at Cafe
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

2

existing pair 3070
doors to remain

NEW 
HALLWAY

(existing concrete floor to
remain in new hallway)

35
'-2

"

existing 1 HR rated
partition to remain

existing 1 HR rated
partition to remain

Door 200
NOT TO SCALE

4

Partition Types
SCALE: 1 1/2" = 1'-0"

3

serving

Paint all walls
with a light color - 
gloss finish to be 
easily wiped down

Concrete floor to remain;
polish and finish with a
nonporous sealer

Patch and
repair plaster column
as necessary - typical

WALL TYPES :

Wall Type 1:  Metal Stud Partition (not used)
NON-RATED

3 5/8" runner anchored to structure
with fasteners at 24 in. max.

line of structure/deck

3 5/8" runner anchored to structure
with fasteners at 24 in. max.

Wall Type 2:  Metal Stud Partition
1-HOUR FIRE RATING - UL W415

WALL TYPE 1: 5/8" gypsum board each side of steel studs

WALL TYPE 2: 5/8" Type X gypsum board attached with 1" 
Type S steel screws spaced 8" o.c. along edges of board 
and 12" o.c. in the field of the board; joints staggered 24" 
on opposite sides

Note:  Seal around all penetrations with UL approved
firestopping material.


3 5/8" galv. steel studs at 16" o.c. 

existing wall
varies

Wall Type 3:  Metal Z Furring at Existing Masonry Wall
Non Load Bearing / Non Rated Assembly

metal z furring
24" o.c. applied vertically

line of structure/deck

5/8" gypsum board; painted

Note:  All partitions shall be taken to the under side of
decking above unless otherwise noted.

2" 3'-0" 2"

2"
7'

-0
"

hollow metal frame; painted

kick plate both sides

ADA compliant lever on
pull side; panic hardware on
push side

hollow metal door; painted
(45 minutes fire resistance rating)

w/ panic hardware and closer


